
BEFORE THE LAND USE HEARINGS EXAMINER 
OF CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

 
Regarding an application by White Dog Properties, LLC ) F I N A L  O R D E R 
for approval of a preliminary plat to divide 2.04-acres into 22 )  
lots in the R-18 zone south of Minnehaha Street, east of St. ) PLD2007-000131

John’s Road, in unincorporated Clark County, Washington ) (John’s Landing) 
 

A. SUMMARY 
 

1. The applicant requests approval to divide the roughly 2.04-acre site into 22 
lots. The site is located south of Minnehaha Street, roughly 200 feet east of St. John’s 
Road. The legal description of the site is known as tax lot 1/2,2/1 (149207-005), Section 
12, Township 2 North, Range 1 East, of the Willamette Meridian (the “site”). The site 
and abutting properties to the south and east are zoned R-18 (Medium Density 
Residential). Properties to the north, across Minnehaha Street, are zoned ML (Light 
Industrial). Properties to the west are zoned C-3 (Community Commercial). The 
applicant proposes to construct a new single-family detached dwelling on each of the 
proposed lots.  All proposed lots will comply with the minimum dimensional standards 
for the R-18 zone. The City of Vancouver will supply domestic water and sanitary sewer 
service to the site. The applicant proposes to extend a new public street, proposed NE 61st 
Avenue, into the site from NE Minnehaha Street, terminating in a hammerhead 
turnaround near the east boundary of the site. In addition, the applicant will construct 
frontage improvements along the site’s NE Minnehaha Street frontage. The applicant 
proposes to collect stormwater from impervious areas on the site and to convey it to a 
stormwater facility near the northwest corner of the site, for treatment and discharge to 
the existing storm sewer line in St. John’s Road. The applicant also requested a variance 
to reduce the front setback from 20 feet to 15 feet (18 feet to garage door). 

 
2. The County issued a Determination of Nonsignificance ("DNS") for the 

subdivision pursuant to the State Environmental Policy Act ("SEPA"). Hearings 
Examiner Joe Turner (the "examiner") conducted a public hearing about the application. 
County staff recommended that the examiner deny the variance and approve the 
remainder of the application subject to conditions. See the Development and 
Environmental Review Staff Report and Recommendation to the Hearings Examiner 
dated May 9, 2007 (the "Staff Report"). The applicant accepted the findings and 
conditions in the Staff Report, as modified at the hearing, without exceptions. No one 
else testified orally or in writing, other than public agency staff. The only disputed issue 
is whether it is feasible to extend the streets on this site to provide additional cross-
circulation when abutting properties redevelop in the future. 

 
3. Based on the findings provided or incorporated herein, the examiner denies the 

variance and approves the preliminary plat subject to the conditions at the end of this 
final order. 

 
                                                 
1 This decision also addresses SEP2007-00023, VAR2007-00005 and EVR2007-00023 
 



B. HEARING AND RECORD HIGHLIGHTS
 

1. The examiner received testimony at a public hearing about this application on 
August 23, 2007.2 That testimony and evidence, including a videotape of the public 
hearing and the casefile maintained by the Department of Community Development 
(“DCD”), are included herein as exhibits, and they are filed at DCD. The following is a 
summary by the examiner of selected testimony and evidence offered at the hearing. 

 
2. County planner Alan Boguslawski summarized the Staff Report and the August 

21, 2007 Memorandum to the Hearing Examiner, Exhibit 21, and showed photographs of 
the site. He recommended the examiner deny the setback variance and approve the 
remainder of the application subject to the conditions of approval in the Staff Report, as 
modified by Exhibit 21. 

 
3. County engineer David Bottamini testified in response to a question from the 

examiner, he noted that there are steep slopes on the abutting property south of the site 
that limit the opportunity to extend the streets on this site south to NE 60th Street. The 
parcels to the east of the site are relatively small with limited opportunities for further 
development and extension of the streets on this site. 

 
4. The applicant, Darwin Amundson, accepted the amended findings and 

conditions in the Staff Report as modified by Exhibit 21 without exceptions. 
 

5. The examiner closed the record at the end of the hearing and announced his 
intention to approve the proposed development subject to the conditions of approval in 
the Staff Report, as amended at the hearing. 

 
C. FINDINGS: 

 
 Only issues and approval criteria raised in the course of the application, during 
the hearing or before the close of the record are discussed in this section. All approval 
criteria not raised by staff, the applicant or a party to the proceeding have been waived as 
contested issues, and no argument with regard to these issues can be raised in any 
subsequent appeal. The Examiner finds those criteria to be met, even though they are not 
specifically addressed in these findings. The following issues relate to the mandatory 
applicable approval criteria for this proposal and were addressed by County staff in their 
reports, by agency comments, by the applicant and others. The Examiner adopts the 
following findings with regard to each: 
 
LAND USE: 
 
Finding 1 Development Standards

Table 40.220.020-2 contains the lot standards for the R-18 zone. The minimum lot 
area is 1,800 square feet and the minimum lot width and depth are 25 feet and 50 feet, 

                                                 
2 This application was originally scheduled for hearing on May 24, 2007. The examiner continued the 
hearing to August 23, 2007 at the applicant’s request. No substantive testimony was offered at the May 24, 
2007 hearing. 
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respectively. Based on the information provided on the preliminary plat, the proposal 
complies with the lot standards. 
 
The minimum density in the R-18 zone is 12 units per acre. The proposal, at 14.1 
units per acre, complies with the density standards. 
 
The applicable setbacks for single-family detached dwellings in the R-18 zone, in 
accordance with Table 40.220.020-3, are as follows: 

• Front – 20 feet 
• Street side – 10 feet 
• Side – 0 feet (provided the minimum building separation is 8 feet) 
• Rear – 0 feet (provided the minimum building separation is 8 feet) 

 
The building envelopes depicted on the preliminary plat demonstrate compliance with 
the applicable setbacks, with the exception of the front setback. The applicant 
requests approval of a variance to reduce the front setback to 15 feet for the dwelling 
and 18 feet fro the front door. The variance request is analyzed in Findings 2-6 
below. Setbacks and building envelopes are required to be identified for each lot on 
the face of the plat. (see Condition D-1) 

 
The maximum lot coverage is 50% and the maximum building height is 35 feet. 
 
To help ensure compliance with setbacks, lot coverage, and building height, a note on 
the plat should be required. (see Condition D-6.a.) 

 
Finding 2 Variance

A variance is requested to reduce the minimum front setback from 20 feet to 15 feet 
for dwellings. This represents a 25% reduction from the standard. The applicant 
requests a reduction from 20 feet to 18 feet in the setback for garage doors, which 
represents a 10% variance from the standard. 
 
In accordance with CCC 40.550.020(A)(2), the request is a Type II administrative 
variance because it involves a 25% variance from the standard. 
 
The approval criteria for a Type II administrative variance is in CCC 
40.550.020(A)(3), which states: 

3. The responsible official shall approve an administrative variance(s) if, based 
on substantial evidence in the record, the applicant has sustained the burden 
of proving the variance(s) complies with all of the following: 
a. Granting the variance(s) will not substantially detract from the livability or 

appearance of a residential area or from the desired character of a 
nonresidential area, or the variance(s) will substantially enhance the 
livability or appearance of a residential area or the desired character of a 
nonresidential area, such as by preserving or protecting significant 
natural, scenic, historic, cultural, open space or energy resources; 
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b If variances to more than one (1) regulation are being requested, the 
cumulative effect of the variances shall be consistent with the purpose of 
the zone in which the site is situated; 

c. Adverse impacts resulting from the variance(s) are mitigated to the extent 
practical; and 

d. The variance(s) does not substantially impair or impede the availability or 
safety of access that would otherwise exist for vehicles or for pedestrians, 
or alternative access is provided. 

 
Based on the discussion and conclusions in Findings 3-6 below, the examiner finds 
at this time that the applicant has not borne the burden of showing that the 
requested variance meets the applicable approval criteria. Therefore, the variance 
should be denied. 
 

Finding 3 Livability and Appearance 
In support of the requested variance, the applicant states, “The requested front yard 
variance will enhance the livability and appearance of the development by promoting 
a more pedestrian friendly streetscape and discouraging snout homes. This will 
enhance the appearance of the neighborhood by minimizing the garage and accenting 
the architectural features of the dwelling. Because the proposed variance minimizes 
the visual impact of the garages on the streetscape, the proposed reduction to front 
setbacks will substantially enhance the livability and appearance of the project.” 
 
The examiner is unclear how the reduction promotes a more pedestrian friendly 
streetscape. While the examiner agrees that a dwelling design which de-emphasizes 
the garage is potentially aesthetically superior, the examiner questions whether a 
reduced front setback is necessary to accomplish such a home design on these lots. 
With the possible exception of Lot 17, whose building envelope depth is shallow due 
to the unusual configuration of the lot, the building envelopes appear adequate to 
design such a facade within the standard building envelope. Private covenants could 
mandate a specific building design. However, the applicant is requesting an “across 
the board” reduction to the zoning standard. Furthermore, under the requested 
reduction in front setback, any aesthetic gain in the building facade could well be 
offset by the increased building mass and the reduced open space. 
 
With regard to livability, a 25% reduction in the front setback for the dwelling can 
translate into a similar reduction in privacy for the residents. Perhaps the developers 
intend to construct dwellings with covered front porches at the reduced front setback 
line, which can promote a neighborly community atmosphere, which the examiner 
would support; however, the application does not include building elevation of floor 
plans, and it indicates that no private covenants are proposed. 
 
Therefore, the examiner finds that the applicant has not borne the burden of showing 
that the request meets criterion (a.) above. 
 
 
 

Finding 4 Cumulative Effect 
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The applicant states, in response to the second criterion above, that “the variance will 
enhance the livability of the project. The variance will not affect densities or use 
within the project. It has no affect on neighboring properties and therefore is 
consistent with the R-18 zone other than the reduction to setbacks requested” 
 
The examiner finds that, while a variance to only one regulation is requested, it is 
proposed to apply to all 22 lots. So a cumulative effect cannot be denied. The 
cumulative effect is that all of the houses surrounding this street will loom five feet 
closer to the public way; and also, that every lot will have reduced open space for 
outdoor activities. 
 
The purpose of the R-18 zone is stated in CCC 40.220.020(A) as follows: 
 
A. Purpose. 
1. The residential (R-12, R-18, R-22, R-30 and R-43) districts are intended to provide 

for exclusively multifamily residential development based upon consistency with 
the comprehensive plan and compatibility with surrounding land uses. The 
following factors will be considered in the application of one (1) of these districts 
to a particular site: 
a. Properties designated urban medium density residential on the comprehensive 

plan should not exceed a density of R-22, urban high density residential areas 
are appropriate for densities in the R-43 district. 

b. Proximity to major streets and the available capacity of these streets, adequacy 
of public water and sewer, vehicular and pedestrian traffic circulation in the 
area, proximity to commercial services and proximity to public open space 
and recreation opportunities. Development within these districts will be 
reviewed to ensure compatibility with adjacent uses including such 
considerations as privacy, noise, lighting and design. 

 
The proposed variance does not affect the zoning density, and single-family detached 
dwellings are allowed by code. While the development will appear substantially 
different from surrounding existing development, that is due to the fact that 
surrounding properties are not yet developed to the density of the current zoning. The 
privacy issue previously mentioned in relation to the variance would be internal to the 
development and would not likely impact adjacent uses. 
 
While the examiner has identified accumulative effects from the multiple occurrences 
of the variance, the examiner does not find that such affects would be inconsistent 
with the purpose of the R-18 zone. Therefore, the examiner finds criterion (b.) is met. 
 

Finding 5 Mitigation
The applicant states, “Because the variance proposed only affects the front yards, 
which all face internal streets, there will be no offsite impacts from the proposed 
reduction to front yard. As stated above, the proposal enhances the aesthetics and 
livability of the neighborhood. The proposed reduction to front yard setbacks will 
move the dwellings closer to the street, increasing the backyard on perimeter houses 
and reducing the impact to neighboring properties.” 
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The examiner has identified above three potential adverse impacts: 1) decreased 
privacy for residents; 2) decreased open space for outdoor activities on each lot; and, 
3) increased building mass. 
 
The applicant hints that rear yard space could be increased as a result of reducing the 
front setback; however, the minimum rear setback is only five feet. Therefore, the 
examiner finds that the applicant needs to provide a minimum 10 foot rear setback as 
mitigation for reduced private open space in front and to address the potential 
increase in building mass. The applicant should also consider prescribing a front 
building design that addresses the reduction in privacy. 
 
It is not appropriate for the examiner to recommend specific mitigation conditions 
because the applicant should have the burden of volunteering mitigation. 
 
Based on this discussion, the examiner finds that the criterion (c.) has not been 
adequately addressed. 
 

Finding 6 Access
In response to criterion 3.d. above, the applicant states, “the proposal to modify front 
yard setbacks has no impact on access or safety. Therefore, this condition is met. 
Streets and sidewalks will still meet Clark County road Standards. The reduction to 
front yard setback will not impact the site distance because the required clear zone 
will be preserved where applicable.” 
 
The examiner recognizes that approval of the variance would result in two feet less 
room to park a vehicle in front the garage door, and that if a homeowner parks a 
vehicle and leaves it extending over the sidewalk it would substantially impede 
pedestrian accessibility. The question is, then, will the proposed two-foot reduction in 
the amount of length available for a homeowner to park a vehicle result in an 
increased likelihood of this occurring? 
 
Eighteen feet is sufficient room to park a family vehicle. This contention is supported 
by county code in CCC 40.260.230, which provides for an 18-foot garage door 
setback for townhouses; in CCC 40.260.110, which provides for an 18-foot garage 
door setback for residential infill developments; and in CCC 40.340.010, which 
provides for a compact car parking stall of 15 feet. The examiner believes that a 
prudent resident with 18 feet to park in (versus a resident with 20 feet to park in) is no 
more likely to park blocking the sidewalk, so long as there is room for that resident to 
park without blocking the sidewalk. Therefore, the variance is not expected to result 
in substantially impaired pedestrian access, nor will it impair the safety of vehicle 
access, for similar reasons. 
 
Based on these findings, the examiner finds that criterion (d.) is met. 

 
Finding 7 Landscaping

A minimum 20% of the site area is required to be landscaped. The preliminary 
landscape plan demonstrates that the development can comply with this requirement. 
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A 5-foot landscape buffer is required around the perimeter of the site in accordance 
with CCC Table 40.320.010-1. Plantings meeting the L1 standard are required within 
the north, east, and south buffers, and plantings meeting the L3 standard are required 
along the west site boundary where it abuts commercial zoning. The preliminary 
landscape plan indicates the correct landscape buffers; however the plan needs to be 
amended to provide enough high shrubs within the west buffer to form a screen six 
feet high and 95% opaque year around, in compliance with the L3 standard in CCC 
40.320.010(B)(3). (see Condition A-1.a.) 
 
Installation of the required landscape buffers shall be the responsibility of the 
developer. (see Condition D-2) 
 
In accordance with CCC 40.320.010(G)(6), maintenance of landscaped areas is the 
ongoing responsibility of the property owner. Therefore, to ensure the on-going 
maintenance of the required landscape buffers, a covenant should be recorded 
requiring the owner of each lot to maintain the required landscape buffer in 
accordance with the final approved landscape plan. (see Condition D-5.a.) 
 
Landscape plantings are also required in the planting strip within the right-of-way 
along the site frontage of NE Minnehaha Street, in accordance with CCC 40.320.020 
and the Standard Details Manual, because Minnehaha is an arterial. The preliminary 
landscape plan provides the required plantings. 
 
An irrigation plan is required, in accordance with CCC 40.320.010(G)(7). (see 
Condition A-1.b.) 
 

Conclusion (Land Use): 
The examiner concludes that the proposed preliminary plan, subject to conditions 
identified in this report, meets or can meet the land use requirements of the Clark County 
Code. 

 
TRANSPORTATION: 
 
Finding 8 Pedestrian/Bicycle Circulation 

Pedestrian circulation facilities in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities 
Act are required in accordance with the provisions of CCC 40.350.010. The applicant 
proposes to provide onsite sidewalks and a sidewalk along the frontage of NE 
Minnehaha Street, in compliance with the code. 

 
Finding 9 Road Circulation 

According to the applicant, staff wanted the applicant to provide circulation to the 
east at the pre-application conference. The applicant states that, to the east, several of 
the parcels are too small to practically re-divide and other parcels have existing 
homes directly in line with possible road alignments. Staff agrees with this 
assessment. In addition, circulation to the south does not appear to be feasible due to 
slopes on adjacent properties that approach 40% and existing structures. Therefore, 
the examiner relies on the expert testimony of County transportation engineering staff 
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to find that the project complies with the circulation plan requirements, CCC 
40.350.030(B)(2). 

 
Finding 10 Roads 

NE Minnehaha St. is classified as an “Urban Minor Arterial”, M-4cb. The associated 
half-width improvements include a 50-foot right-of-way, 35-foot paved width, 6-foot 
sidewalk, curb, and gutter. According to the applicant, the existing half-width right-
of-way is 50 feet and the existing paved half-width is 33 feet. A curb exists and the 
applicant has proposed to dedicate a 50-foot half-width right-of-way if one does not 
already exist. The road modification (see Finding 10) addresses the 2-foot deficient 
paved width. The intersection curb return radii shall be at least 35 feet at the 
intersection of NE 61st Street and NE Minnehaha Street. The applicant provided a 
letter written by the owner of parcel #149122-000 dated January 30, 2007 (Exhibit 
#16), that allows for the public road and right-of-way dedication on parcel #149122-
000. (see Condition A-2.a.) 

 
The applicant is proposing an onsite “Urban Cul-de-sac” road that is identified as NE 
61st Street. The applicant has proposed the corresponding improvements including a 
46-foot right-of-way, a 26-foot paved width, curbs, gutters, and sidewalks. The 
applicant is proposing a hammerhead that is consistent with standard drawing #32C. 

 
Finding 11 Road Modifications

If the development cannot comply with the Transportation Standards, Road 
Modifications may be granted in accordance with the procedures and conditions set 
out in CCC 40.550.010. In order for the county to approve a Road Modification 
request, one of the following conditions must be met: 

 
a. Topography, right-of-way, existing construction or physical conditions, or other 

geographic conditions impose an unusual hardship on the applicant, and an 
equivalent alternative, which can accomplish the same design purpose, is 
available. 

b. A minor change to a specification or standard is required to address a specific 
design or construction problem, which, if not enacted, will result in an unusual 
hardship. 

c. An alternative design is proposed which will provide a plan equal to or superior 
to these standards. 

d. Application of the standards of the Transportation Standards to the development 
would be grossly disproportional to the impacts created. 

 
The applicant has submitted a road modification requesting acceptance of insufficient 
intersection spacing. The distance between the proposed intersection of NE 61st Street 
and NE Minnehaha St is about 250 feet. 

 
According to the applicant, the John’s Landing property slopes gently uphill from 
Minnehaha St. for the first 120 feet from the west property line. After this point 
however, the ground rises sharply just behind the curb for a height of over 10 feet. 
The applicant states that this rise in the grade of the site in the area directly adjacent 
to Minnehaha St. creates an existing condition that is not conducive to the 
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construction of an intersection. To locate an intersection in this area would create the 
need for major excavation and would probably result in large cut slopes and 
extensive retaining walls. To do this would not only be very expensive but also create 
safety concerns with the steep slopes and retaining walls. The intersection is 
proposed to be a right-in and right-out intersection at the northwest corner of the 
property. 

 
The examiner finds that the proposed location of access to John’s Landing 
Subdivision can be supported based on CCC 40.550.010(A)(1)(a). The applicant, 
however, shall install a center raised median from the intersection of NE Minnehaha 
St. to a point that is adjacent to the eastern edge of the frontage of John’s Landing 
Subdivision. The applicant shall install streetlights so that the median will be 
illuminated at night per the WSDOT Design Manual. (see Condition A-2.b.) 
 
In a second road modification request, the applicant requests acceptance of the 
existing pavement width on NE Minnehaha Street. The paved width of NE 
Minnehaha St. is 2 feet short of the required paved width. The examiner finds that 
reconstructing the frontage improvements would result in a disproportionate hardship 
for the applicant. The deficient paved width of NE Minnehaha St. can be supported 
based on CCC 40.550.010(A)(1)(d). 

 
Based on the findings, the examiner approves the first road modification request 
based on CCC 40.550.010(A)(1)(a). Based on the findings, the examiner approves the 
second road modification request based on CCC 40.550.010(A)(1)(d). 

 
Finding 12 Sight Distance

The approval criteria for sight distances are found in CCC 40.350.030(B)(8). This 
section establishes minimum sight distances at intersections and driveways. 
Driveways shall have an unobstructed sight distance of 100 feet in both directions. 
Vegetation, landscaping, utility poles, and miscellaneous structures will not be 
allowed to impede required sight distances. (see Condition A-2.c.) 

 
Conclusion (Transportation): 
The examiner concludes that the proposed preliminary plan, subject to conditions 
identified below, does or can meet the transportation requirements of the Clark County 
Code. 
 
TRANSPORTATION CONCURRENCY: 
 
Finding 13 Trip Generation

The applicant has submitted a revised traffic study (Exhibit #15) that indicates that 
the proposed John’s Landing Subdivision will consist of 22 new single-family lots. 
The applicant’s traffic study estimates the weekday a.m. peak-hour trip generation at 
17 new trips, while the p.m. peak-hour trip generation is estimated at 22 new trips 
using nationally accepted data published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers. 

 
The applicant has submitted a traffic study under the provisions of Clark County 
Code section 40.350.020 (D)(1). 
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Finding 14 Site Access

Traffic conditions are usually expressed using a scale that quantifies the ability of a 
facility to meet the needs and expectations of the driver. This scale is graded from A 
to F and is referred to as level-of-service (LOS). A driver who experiences an LOS A 
condition would expect little delay. A driver who experiences an LOS E condition 
would expect significant delay, but the traffic facility would be just within its 
capacity to serve the needs of the driver. A driver who experiences an LOS F 
condition would expect significant delay with traffic demand exceeding the capacity 
of the facility with the result being growing queues of traffic. 
 
Congestion, or concurrency, level of service (LOS) standards are not applicable to 
accesses that are not regionally significant; however, the LOS analysis provides 
information on the potential congestion and safety problems that may occur in the 
vicinity of the site. 

 
The traffic study shows that the unsignalized right-in/right-out intersection at NE 
Minnehaha Street/Project Site Access will maintain an estimated LOS B into the five-
year build-out horizon. The study also shows that this LOS was evaluated at both the 
a.m. and p.m. peak hour traffic conditions in built-out scenarios. 
 

Finding 15 Concurrency
The proposed development is required to meet the standards established in CCC 
41.350.020(G) for corridors and intersections of regional significance within 1 mile 
of the proposed development. Typically, the County’s TraffixTM model is used, along 
with the applicant’s traffic study, to determine compliance of operating levels and 
travel speed and delay standards. 

 
Evaluation of the operating levels, travel speed and delay standards represented in the 
applicant’s traffic study is consistent with the County’s model of the study 
intersections of regional significance in the area; therefore, demonstrating 
concurrency compliance. The operating levels, travel speed and delay standards, 
during both the am and pm peak hours, resulted in a LOS better than the minimum 
allowable LOS E for unsignalized intersections. 

 
The submitted traffic study has analyzed signalized intersections within the County’s 
identified transportation corridors and evaluated individual movements during peak 
hour traffic conditions, which yielded an approach delay that did not exceed the 
maximum 240 seconds of delay in the build-out year. Although this County 
requirement is met, the signalized intersections of NE Minnehaha Street/St. James 
Road and NE Minnehaha Street/St. John’s Road are within the City of Vancouver 
city limits and are excluded from this County requirement. The City of Vancouver 
was sent a copy of the applicant’s traffic study for their review and comment. 

 
The County incurs costs to analyze the proposed development’s impacts; therefore, 
the applicant shall reimburse the County for costs incurred in running the 
concurrency model. (see Condition A-3.a.) 
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Finding 16 Safety
Where applicable, a traffic study shall address the following safety issues: 
• traffic signal warrant analysis, 
• turn lane warrant analysis, 
• accident analysis, and 
• any other issues associated with highway safety. 

 
Mitigation for off-site safety deficiencies may only be a condition of approval on 
development in accordance with CCC 40.350.030(B)(6). The code states that 
“nothing in this section shall be construed to preclude denial of a proposed 
development where off-site road conditions are inadequate to provide a minimum 
level of service as specified in Section 40.350.020 or a significant traffic or safety 
hazard would be caused or materially aggravated by the proposed development; 
provided, that the applicant may voluntarily agree to mitigate such direct impacts in 
accordance with the provisions of RCW 82.02.020.” 

 
Finding 17 Traffic Signal Warrants

The applicant’s traffic study did not analyze traffic signal warrants at the intersection 
of NE Minnehaha Street/Project Site Access due to the low volumes. Based on the 
peak hour signal warrant presented in the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control 
Devices (MUTCD) County staff evaluated the right-in/right-out Project Site Access, 
an unsignalized intersection, and found that it does not meet signal warrants. 
Therefore, further mitigation or analysis is not required. 

 
Finding 18 Turn Lane Warrants

Turn lane warrants are evaluated at unsignalized intersections to determine if a 
separate left or right turn lane is needed on the uncontrolled roadway. 

 
The applicant proposes a right-in/right-out unsignalized development site access. The 
traffic study acknowledges this site access configuration and states that because the 
development site access will be a right-in/right-out only, “a left turn lane warrant 
analysis is not relevant to this project.” County staff has evaluated the proposed 
restricted movements into, and out of, the development site and, based on the purpose 
for creating a left turn lane, as outlined in the Washington State Department of 
Transportation (WSDOT) Design Manual, agrees that a left turn lane warrant 
analysis is not relevant to this project. 

 
The submitted traffic study also indicates that there was no consideration of a right 
turn pocket at the proposed development site access because of “very low right turn 
movements, very good levels of service, and acceptable accident rates in the project 
access vicinity.” 

 
Based on staff’s evaluation of the WSDOT Design Manual Right-Turn Lane 
Guidelines and the information presented in the applicant’s traffic study of the traffic 
volume at peak hours in the build-out year, no further analysis is required. 

 
Finding 19 Historical Accident Situation
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The applicant’s traffic study analyzed the accident history obtained from both Clark 
County and the City of Vancouver. The accident history covered a time period 
between January 1, 2001 and December 30, 2005 (Clark County), and January 1, 
2004 and December 31, 2006 (City of Vancouver). The traffic study determined that 
the accident rate for the road segment of NE Minnehaha Street between NE St. John’s 
Road and 500 feet east exceeded the minimum threshold where further analysis is 
required. The study concluded that, “Although this accident rate is over 
the…threshold, it does not represent a safety issue”, and, “The accident rate is 
artificially inflated due to the short roadway segment length of 500 feet.” 

 
County staff reviewed the accident history to determine if there is mitigation that 
could lessen the accident potential and whether the proposed development should be 
required to mitigate the potential for future accidents. 

 
A review of the accident history along the road segment of NE Minnehaha Street 
between St. John’s Road (MP 1.40) and 1,900 feet east (MP 1.76) shows that the 
most common accidents along these roads are collisions with a fixed object. Other 
accidents include an angle collision and collisions with other vehicles. 

 
It appears that a majority of the accidents are due to speeding or inattentive drivers. 
These types of accidents cannot be mitigated by improving the road segment along 
the proposed development frontage. For example, at MP 1.53 (approximately the 
location of the proposed development access), county staff review found eight 
reported accidents between January 1, 2002 and January 31, 2005, a span of three 
years. Of these eight accidents, two accidents are due to drivers falling asleep; two 
were rear end collisions, one because a driver stopped in the travel lane while in a 
verbal disturbance, the other due to an inattentive driver not noticing vehicles 
slowing. The remaining accidents were due to a high speed police chase, driver 
evasive action to miss a driver pulling out of a driveway in front of traffic, and an 
accident where the driver had no explanation for a collision with a fixed object. 

 
The traffic study information indicates that there will be an increase of 15 a.m. peak 
hour trips and 17 p.m. peak hour trips on the NE Minnehaha Street segment that 
fronts the proposed development. Because the access to the development will have 
restricted movements entering and exiting the site, and based on the nature of the 
accidents shown in the accident history, County staff believes that this relatively 
minor increase in traffic would not ‘materially aggravate’ or cause a significant safety 
hazard. Therefore, no additional mitigation is required. 

 
While County staff does not disagree with the statement in the applicant’s traffic 
study that accident rates tend to be high, staff believes that the application of this 
analysis was not used correctly. The ‘spot’ location of NE Minnehaha that was 
analyzed was only 500 feet, (0.09 miles) long, this corresponds to the location of the 
development access, but does not reflect the nature of the roadway operation. As 
outlined in the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Manual of Transportation 
Engineering Studies, “Spots are short segments…that help identify problem ‘point’ 
locations such as intersections, curves and short bridges.” “Spot lengths of 0.2 to 0.3 
miles…are recommended…” (Zegeer, 1982). The ‘spot’ lengths of greater than 500 
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feet as identified in the ITE would have better identified corridor issues including 
deficiencies in the facility as it relates to driveway accesses and overall corridor 
operation. Staff analysis of the accident rate using the County accident history, 
between St. John’s Road (MP 1.40) and 1,900 feet east (MP 1.76) on NE Minnehaha 
Street, shows that the identified spot length has an accident rate of 0.56 accidents per 
hundred million vehicle miles (HMVM), which indicates that this section of NE 
Minnehaha Street is operating at acceptable levels; therefore, no additional analysis 
or mitigation is required. 

 
Conclusion (Concurrency): 
The examiner finds that the proposed development complies with the County’s 
concurrency regulations, based on the above analysis and findings. 
 
STORMWATER: 
 
Finding 20 Applicability 

The Stormwater and Erosion Control Ordinance (CCC 40.380) applies to 
development activities that result in 2,000 square feet or more of new impervious 
area within the urban area, the platting of single-family residential subdivisions in an 
urban area, and all land disturbing activities except those exempted in CCC 
40.380.030(A). 
 
This project will create more than 2,000 square feet of new impervious surface area, 
involves platting of single-family residential subdivision, and it is a land disturbing 
activity not exempted in subsection 40.380.030(A). Therefore, this development shall 
comply with the Stormwater and Erosion Control Ordinance. 

 
The erosion control ordinance is intended to minimize the potential for erosion, and a 
plan is required for all projects meeting the applicability criteria listed in CCC 
40.380.050. This project is subject to the erosion control ordinance. 
 

Finding 21 Stormwater Proposal 
According to the proposal, the majority of the site’s runoff will be directed to the 
catch basins located in NE 61st Street. While frontage improvements (sidewalks and 
ADA ramps) will be installed along NE Minnehaha St. as required by Clark County, 
no catch basins are proposed for NE Minnehaha St. A conveyance system exists in 
St. John’s Road. This system collects runoff from St. John’s Road. Flow within this 
system is conveyed to Cold Creek, which runs east/west adjacent to Minnehaha St. 
Off-site flow originating from the south flows by gravity to the proposed 
development. There appears to be no runoff to or from the site along the western and 
eastern property lines. Runoff flows from the proposed development north towards 
NE Minnehaha St. The site has approximately 22 feet of fall from the southern high 
point to the lower elevations along NE Minnehaha St. The runoff will be collected, 
treated, detained, and routed towards the existing storm main in St. John’s Road. 
Roof and landscape flows will bypass treatment (where possible) and flow directly to 
the detention facility. Existing runoff originating from impervious surfaces in NE 
Minnehaha St. and St. John’s Road will flow unchanged from the pre-developed 
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condition. It is assumed that the main in the St. John’s Road was designed to 
accommodate developed conditions in the Minnehaha basin and does not need 
additional design consideration. 

 
According to the proposal, the stormwater facility will be located onsite near the 
northwest corner of the development. Runoff will be collected onsite via catch basins 
and routed to a biofiltration swale for water quality treatment. Roof and landscape 
flows will bypass treatment (when possible) and flow directly to the detention 
facility. The stormwater facility will be privately owned and maintained. 
 

Finding 22 Analysis of the Stormwater Proposal 
The applicant is proposing to convey stormwater runoff through a pipe to be located 
in abutting parcel #149122-000. The applicant has provided staff with an alternative 
alignment of the proposed offsite stormwater line in case the property owner of  
parcel #149122-000 does not approve the original alignment. The associated 
memorandum is dated May 9, 2007 (Exhibit #17). 

 
Per CCC 40.380.040(C)(1)(g), the project shall not materially increase or concentrate 
stormwater runoff onto an adjacent property or block existing drainage from adjacent 
lots. Stormwater exiting a parcel shall be discharged with adequate energy dissipaters 
within the development site to prevent downstream damage according to CCC 
40.380.040(C)(1)(d). (see Condition A-4.a.) 

 
According to CCC 40.380.050(B)(8), properties and waterways downstream from 
development sites shall be protected from erosion due to increases in the volume, 
velocity, and peak flow rate of stormwater runoff from the project site. An offsite 
analysis is required extending a minimum of one-forth of a mile downstream from the 
development site in compliance with the provisions of CCC 40.380.040(B)(2). (see 
Condition A-4.b.) 
 
The city has jurisdiction over runoff management associated with NE St. Johns Road. 
The applicant shall provide a letter signed by an authorized city staff member that 
indicates all of the city’s stormwater standards have been met. (see Condition A-4.c.) 

 
The preliminary stormwater report identifies a 100-year/24-hour storm precipitation 
depth as being 4.0 inches. The 10-year/24-hour storm event precipitation depth is 3.0 
inches. In addition, the 2-year/24-hour storm event precipitation depth is identified as 
being 2.0 inches. 

 
The proposed subdivision includes about 50,000 square feet of total impervious area 
on the lots and about 17,000 square feet of sidewalks and asphalt road surface. The 
Natural Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) indicates the site is underlain by 
Hillsboro silt loam (92% HIB, 9% HIC). The Hillsboro soils are part of hydrologic 
soil group “B”. According to the Stormwater and Erosion Control Ordinance (CCC 
40.380), the soils are typically not suitable for infiltration. The proposal indicates a 
curve number (CN) of 80 applies to the post developed pervious surfaces and a CN of 
98 applies to the impervious surfaces that will be added. The proposal also indicates 
CN values of 72 and 78 apply to the historical conditions of the site. 
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Approximately 33% of the site has a slope of 0% to 5%, 31% of the site has a slope 
of 5% to 10%, 28% of the site has a slope of 10% to 15%, and 9% of the site has a 
slope of 15% to 25%. 

 
Conclusion (Stormwater): 
Based upon the development site characteristics, the proposed stormwater plan, the 
requirements of the county’s stormwater ordinance, and findings above, the examiner 
concludes that the proposed preliminary stormwater plan is feasible subject to conditions. 
Therefore, the requirements of the preliminary plan review criteria are satisfied. 

 
GEOLOGIC HAZARD AREAS: 
 
Finding 23 Applicability

All development activities in or adjacent to (within 100 feet of) geologic hazard areas 
shall comply with the provisions of CCC 40.430. According to a geotechnical 
engineering report provided by the applicant dated February 17, 2007, the proposed 
development is not within 100 feet of slope instability or adjacent to a geohazard 
area. The provisions of CCC 40.430 therefore do not apply to this development. The 
proposed project shall implement the recommendations identified in the preliminary 
geotechnical report, unless further studies present new or different facts. (see 
Condition A-5.a.) 

 
A building permit is required for retaining walls greater than four feet tall or when 
groundwater is surcharged adjacent to the wall. All retaining walls shall be shown in 
sufficient detail on the engineering plans for staff to assess their impact on adjacent 
roads, structures, and public and private utilities. (see Condition A-5.b.) 

 
FIRE PROTECTION: 
 
Finding 24 Fire Marshal Review 

This application was reviewed by Tom Scott in the Fire Marshal's Office. Tom can be 
reached at (360) 397-2375 x4095 or 3323. Information can be faxed to Tom at (360) 
759-6063. Where there are difficulties in meeting these conditions or if additional 
information is required, contact Tom in the Fire Marshal's office immediately. 

 
 
Finding 25 Building Construction 

Building construction occurring subsequent to this application shall be in accordance 
with the provisions of the county's building and fire codes. Additional specific 
requirements may be made at the time of building construction as a result of the 
permit review and approval process. 

 
Finding 26 Fire Flow 

Fire flow in the amount of 1,000 gallons per minute supplied at 20 psi for 60 minutes 
duration is required for this application. Information from the water purveyor 
indicates that the required fire flow is available at the site, estimated at 1,500 gpm. 
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Water mains supplying fire flow and fire hydrants shall be installed, approved and 
operational prior to final plat approval. (see Condition D-3) 
 

Finding 27 Fire Hydrants 
Fire hydrants are required for this application. The applicant shall provide fire 
hydrants such that the maximum spacing between hydrants does not exceed 700 feet 
and such that no lot or parcel is in excess of 500 feet from a fire hydrant as measured 
along approved fire apparatus access roads. Fire Marshal staff finds that the indicated 
new fire hydrant is adequate. 
 
The local fire district chief approves the exact locations of fire hydrants. As a 
condition of approval, contact Chad Lawry at the Vancouver Fire Department at 
(360) 759-4418 to arrange for location approval. 

 
Finding 28 Fire Access and Maneuvering

Fire apparatus access routes shall have an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less 
than 13.5 feet, with an all weather driving surface and capable of supporting the 
imposed loads of fire apparatus. Fire Marshal staff finds that the roadways and 
maneuvering areas as indicated in the application meet the requirements of the Clark 
County Road Standards. 
 
Approved fire apparatus turnarounds are required for this project. Fire Marshal staff 
finds that the provisions for turning around fire apparatus are adequate. 
 

Conclusion (Fire Protection): 
The examiner finds that the proposed preliminary plan, subject to conditions identified 
below, meets or can meet the fire protection requirements of the Clark County Code. 

 
WATER & SEWER SERVICE: 
 
Finding 29 Utilities 

In accordance with CCC 40.370.010(D), the new lots are required to be connected to 
public water and sewer. The site is within the City of Vancouver service area for 
public water and sewer. The applicant submitted current utility reviews from the 
purveyors confirming that services are available to the site, and describing the 
connection requirements. 
 
Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall provide documentation from the 
purveyors that water and sewer connections to the new lots have been installed and 
approved. (see Condition D-4) 

 
Finding 30 Health Department 

The applicant provided the results of a Development Review Evaluation conducted 
by the Clark County Health Department dated April 24, 2006 (Exhibit #6). No 
environmental health concerns are noted. 

 
IMPACT FEES: 
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Finding 31 Impact Fees
The additional residential lots created by this plat will produce impacts on schools, parks, 

and traffic, and are subject to School (SIF), Park (PIF), and Traffic Impact Fees 
(TIF) in accordance with CCC 40.610. 

The site is within: 
• Vancouver School District, with a SIF of $1,725.00 per dwelling 
• Park District #7, with a PIF of $1,885.00 per dwelling ($1,445 for park 

acquisition / $440 for park development). 
• Orchards sub-area with a TIF of $1,480.48 per dwelling. 

 
Impact fees shall be paid prior to issuance of a building permit for each new 
townhouse lot. 
 
If a building permit application is made more than three years following the date of 
preliminary plat approval, the impact fees will be recalculated according to the then-
current ordinance rate. (see Conditions D-5.b. & E-2) 

 
 

D. CONCLUSION 
 

Based on the above findings and discussion, the examiner concludes that 
PLD2007-00013, SEP2007-00023 and EVR2007-00023 (John’s Landing) should be 
approved, because it does or can comply with the applicable standards of the Clark 
County Code and the Revised Code of the State of Washington, subject to conditions of 
approval necessary to ensure the final plat and resulting development will comply with 
the Code. The examiner further finds that the applicant failed to sustain the burden of 
proof that the proposed variance to the front yard setback requirements complies with the 
applicable approval criteria. Therefore VAR2007-00005 should be denied. 
 

E. DECISION 
 

Based on the foregoing findings and except as conditioned below, the examiner hereby 
denies VAR2007-00005 and approves PLD2007-00013, SEP2007-00023 and EVR2007-
00023, (John’s Landing) in general conformance with the applicant's preliminary plat 
(Exhibit 5) and the related plans, reports and proposal (Exhibits 6, 7, 16 and 17). The 
approval is granted subject to the requirements that the applicant, owner or subsequent 
developer (the “developer”) shall comply with all applicable code provisions, laws and 
standards and the following conditions. These conditions shall be interpreted and 
implemented consistently with the foregoing findings. 
 

Conditions of Approval 
  
A Final Construction Plan Review 

Review & Approval Authority: Development Engineering 
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Prior to construction, a Final Construction Plan shall be submitted for review and 
approval to Development Engineering, consistent with the approved preliminary plan and 
the following conditions of approval: 
 
A-1 Final Landscape Plan - The applicant shall submit and obtain county approval 

of final landscape plan designed in accordance with CCC 40.320, and the 
following conditions of approval: 

 
a. The landscape plan shall be amended to provide enough high shrubs within 

the west buffer to form a screen six feet high and 95% opaque year around, in 
compliance with the L3 standard in CCC 40.320.010(B)(3). A six-foot fence 
that complies with the F1 or F2 standard may be substituted for the shrubs. 
(see Finding 7) 
 

b. The final landscape plan shall include an irrigation plan, in accordance with 
CCC 40.320.010(G)(7). (see Finding 7) 

 
A-2 Final Transportation Plan (On-Site & Frontage) - The applicant shall submit 

and obtain County approval of a final transportation design in conformance with 
CCC 40.350 and the following conditions of approval: 

 
a. The intersection curb return radii shall be at least 35 feet at the intersection of 

NE 61st Street and NE Minnehaha Street. (see Finding 10) 
 

b. The applicant shall install a center raised median from the intersection of NE 
Minnehaha St. to a point that is adjacent to the eastern edge of the frontage of 
John’s Landing Subdivision. The applicant shall install streetlights so that the 
median will be illuminated at night per the WSDOT Design Manual. (see 
Finding 11) 
 

c. Driveways shall have an unobstructed sight distance of 100 feet in both 
directions. Vegetation, landscaping, utility poles, and miscellaneous structures 
will not be allowed to impede required sight distances. (see Finding 12) 

 
 
 
 

A-3 Final Transportation Plan/Off Site (Concurrency) - 
 

a. The applicant shall reimburse the County for the cost of concurrency 
modeling incurred in determining the impact of the proposed development, in 
an amount not to exceed $1,500. The reimbursement shall be made prior to 
final plat approval. (see Finding 15) 
 

b. Signing and Striping Plan: The applicant shall submit a signing and striping 
plan and a reimbursable work order, authorizing County Road Operations to 
perform any signing and pavement striping required within the County right-
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of-way. This plan and work order shall be approved by the Department of 
Public Works prior to final plat or final site plan approval. 
 

c. Traffic Control Plan: Prior to issuance of any building or grading permits for 
the development site, the applicant shall obtain written approval from Clark 
County Department of Public Works of the applicant's Traffic Control Plan 
(TCP). The TCP shall govern all work within or impacting the public 
transportation system. 

 
A-4 Final Stormwater Plan - The applicant shall submit and obtain County approval 

of a final stormwater plan designed in conformance with CCC 40.380 and the 
following conditions of approval: 

 
a. Per CCC 40.380.040(C)(1)(g), the project shall not materially increase or 

concentrate stormwater runoff onto an adjacent property or block existing 
drainage from adjacent lots. Stormwater exiting a parcel shall be discharged 
with adequate energy dissipaters within the development site to prevent 
downstream damage according to CCC 40.380.040 (C)(1)(d). (see Finding 22) 
 

b. According to CCC 40.380.050(B)(8), properties and waterways downstream 
from development sites shall be protected from erosion due to increases in the 
volume, velocity, and peak flow rate of stormwater runoff from the project 
site. An offsite analysis is required extending a minimum of one-forth of a 
mile downstream from the development site, in compliance with the 
provisions of Subsection 40.380.040(B)(2). (see Finding 22) 
 

c. The applicant shall provide a letter signed by an authorized city staff member 
that indicates all of the city’s stormwater standards have been met. (see 
Finding 22) 

 
A-5 Geologic Hazard Areas 

 
a. The proposed project shall implement the recommendations identified in the 

preliminary geotechnical report, unless further studies present new or different 
facts. (see Finding 23) 

 
b. A building permit is required for retaining walls greater than 4 feet tall or 

when groundwater is surcharged adjacent to the wall. All retaining walls shall 
be shown in sufficient detail on the engineering plans for staff to assess their 
impact on adjacent roads, structures, and public and private utilities. (see 
Finding 23) 

 
A-6 Erosion Control Plan - The applicant shall submit and obtain County approval 

of a final erosion control plan designed in accordance with CCC 40.380. 
 
A-7 Excavation and Grading - Excavation/grading shall be performed in compliance 

with Appendix Chapter J of the 2003 International Building Code (IBC); and, 
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drainage facilities shall be provided, in order to ensure that building foundations 
and footing elevations can comply with CCC 14.04.252. 

 
A-8 Other Required Documents: – The following documents shall be submitted 

with the Final Construction/Site Plan: 
 

a. Developer’s Covenant: - A “Developer Covenant to Clark County” shall be 
submitted for recording that specifies the following Responsibility for 
Stormwater Facility Maintenance: For stormwater facilities for which the county 
will not provide long-term maintenance, the developer shall make arrangements 
with the existing or future (as appropriate) occupants or owners of the subject 
property for assumption of maintenance to the county's Stormwater Facilities 
Maintenance Manual as adopted by Chapter 13.26A. The responsible official 
prior to county approval of the final stormwater plan shall approve such 
arrangements. The county may inspect privately maintained facilities for 
compliance with the requirements of this chapter. If the parties responsible for 
long-term maintenance fail to maintain their facilities to acceptable standards, the 
county shall issue a written notice specifying required actions to be taken in order 
to bring the facilities into compliance. If these actions are not performed in a 
timely manner, the county shall take enforcement action and recover from parties 
responsible for the maintenance in accordance with Section 32.04.060. 

 
A-9 Excavation and Grading - Excavation/grading shall be performed in compliance 

with Appendix Chapter J of the 2003 International Building Code (IBC); and, 
drainage facilities shall be provided, in order to ensure that building foundations 
and footing elevations can comply with CCC 14.04.252. 

 
B Prior to Construction of Development 

Review & Approval Authority: Development Inspection 
Prior to construction, the following conditions shall be met: 
 
B-1 Pre-Construction Conference - Prior to construction or issuance of any grading 

or building permits, a pre-construction conference shall be held with the County. 
 
B-2 Erosion Control - Prior to construction, erosion/sediment controls shall be in 

place. Sediment control facilities shall be installed that will prevent any silt from 
entering infiltration systems. Sediment controls shall be in place during 
construction and until all disturbed areas are stabilized and any erosion potential 
no longer exists. 

 
B-3 Erosion Control - Erosion control facilities shall not be removed without 

County approval. 
 
C Provisional Acceptance of Development 

Review & Approval Authority: Development Inspection 
 

Hearings Examiner Final Order 
PLD2007-00013, SEP2007-00023, VAR2007-00005 and EVR2007-00023 (John’s Landing) Page 20 
 



Prior to provisional acceptance of development improvements by Development 
Engineering, construction shall be completed consistent with the approved final 
construction plans and the following conditions of approval: 
 
C-1 None 
 
D Final Plat Review & Recording 

Review & Approval Authority: Development Engineering 
 
Prior to final plat approval and recording by Development Engineering, the following 
conditions shall be met: 
 
D-1 Setbacks and building envelopes for each lot shall be shown on the face of the 

final plat, in accordance with CCC 40.220.020(C). The building envelope on Lot 
16 shall maintain a 5-foot setback from the driveway easement that traverses the 
northeast lot corner. (see Finding 1) 

 
D-2 Landscaping 
 

a. Unless specifically deferred by the review authority, all required perimeter 
landscape buffers shall be installed by the developer prior to final plat 
approval. (see Finding 7) 
 

b. The applicant shall submit a copy of the approved landscape plan(s) with a 
letter signed and stamped by a landscape architect licensed in the state of 
Washington certifying that the landscape and irrigation (if any) have been 
installed in accordance with the attached approved plan(s) and verifying that 
any plant substitutions are comparable to the approved plantings and suitable 
for the site. 

 
D-3 Water mains supplying fire flow and fire hydrants shall be installed, approved 

and operational prior to final plat approval. Contact Chad Lawry at the 
Vancouver Fire Department at (360) 759-4418 to arrange for location approval. 
Fire hydrants shall be provided with appropriate ‘storz’ adapters for the pumper 
connection. A 3-foot clear space shall be maintained around the circumference of 
all fire hydrants (see Finding 26) 

 
D-4 The applicant shall provide documentation from the City of Vancouver that water 

and sewer connections to the new lots and the three existing houses have been 
installed and approved. (see Finding 29) 

 
D-5 Developer Covenant – A “Developer Covenant to Clark County” shall be 

submitted for recording to include the following: 
 
a. Landscaping: “In accordance with CCC 40.320.010, it shall be the 

responsibility of each lot owner to maintain the required landscape buffer 
plantings on the lot in accordance with the approved final landscape plan on 
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file with the Clark County Department of Community Development.” (see 
Finding 7) 
 

b. Impact Fees: "In accordance with CCC 40.610, the School, Park and Traffic 
Impact Fees for each dwelling in this subdivision are: $1,725.00 (Vancouver 
School District), $1,885.00 ($1,445 - Acquisition; $440 - Development for 
Park District #7), and $1,480.48 (Orchards TIF subarea), respectively. The 
impact fees for lots on this plat shall be fixed for a period of three years, 
beginning from the date of preliminary plat approval, dated __________, and 
expiring on __________. Impact fees for permits applied for following said 
expiration date shall be recalculated using the then-current regulations and 
fees schedule.” (see Finding 31) 

 
c. Critical Aquifer Recharge Areas - "The dumping of chemicals into the 

groundwater and the use of excessive fertilizers and pesticides shall be 
avoided. Homeowners are encouraged to contact the State Wellhead 
Protection program at (206) 586-9041 or the Washington State Department of 
Ecology at 800-RECYCLE for more information on groundwater /drinking 
supply protection." 
 

d. Erosion Control - "Building Permits for lots on the plat shall comply with the 
approved erosion control plan on file with Clark County Building Department 
and put in place prior to construction." 
 

e. Archaeological: "If any cultural resources are discovered in the course of 
undertaking the development activity, the Office of Archaeology and Historic 
Preservation in Olympia and Clark County Community Development shall be 
notified. Failure to comply with these State requirements may constitute a 
Class C Felony, subject to imprisonment and/or fines." 
 

f. Responsibility for Stormwater Facility Maintenance: For stormwater facilities 
for which the county will not provide long-term maintenance, the developer 
shall make arrangements with the existing or future (as appropriate) occupants 
or owners of the subject property for assumption of maintenance to the 
county's Stormwater Facilities Maintenance Manual as adopted by Chapter 
13.26A. The responsible official prior to county approval of the final 
stormwater plan shall approve such arrangements. Final plats shall specify the 
party(s) responsible for long-term maintenance of stormwater facilities within 
the Developer Covenants to Clark County. The county may inspect privately 
maintained facilities for compliance with the requirements of this chapter. If 
the parties responsible for long-term maintenance fail to maintain their 
facilities to acceptable standards, the county shall issue a written notice 
specifying required actions to be taken in order to bring the facilities into 
compliance. If these actions are not performed in a timely manner, the county 
shall take enforcement action and recover from parties responsible for the 
maintenance in accordance with Section 32.04.060. 
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D-6 Plat Notes - The following notes shall be placed on the final plat: 
 

a. Development Standards: "Dwellings and other structures on the lots in this 
plat shall be constructed in accordance with the setbacks, height regulations, 
lot coverage, parking standards, and other applicable standards for the R-18 
zone in CCC 40.220.020.” (see Finding 1) 
 

b. Mobile Homes: “Mobile homes are prohibited on all lots in this plat in 
accordance with CCC 40.260.130.”  
 

c. Utilities: "An easement is hereby reserved under and upon the exterior six (6) 
feet at the front boundary lines of all lots for the installation, construction, 
renewing, operating and maintaining electric, telephone, TV, cable, water and 
sanitary sewer services. Also, a sidewalk easement, as necessary to comply 
with ADA slope requirements, shall be reserved upon the exterior six (6) feet 
along the front boundary lines of all lots adjacent to public streets." 
 

d. Driveways: "All residential driveway approaches entering public roads are 
required to comply with CCC 40.350." 
 

e. Driveways:  “Direct access to NE Minnehaha Street is prohibited from the lots 
in this plat.” (see Finding 6) 
 

f. Sidewalks: "Prior to issuance of occupancy permits, sidewalks shall be 
constructed along all the respective lot frontages. 
 

g. Privately Owned Stormwater Facilities: "The following party is responsible 
for long-term maintenance of the privately owned stormwater facilities: 
_____." 

 
E Building Permits 

Review & Approval Authority: Customer Service 
 
Prior to issuance of a building permit for each lot, the following conditions shall be met: 
 
E-1 Building permits for the lots on this plat shall be approved only if fully consistent 

with the approved final site plan on file with the Clark County Department of 
Community Development. (see Finding 2) 

 
E-2 Impact Fees – The applicant shall pay impact fees as follows: 
 

a. $1,725.00 per dwelling for School Impact Fees (Vancouver School Dist.) 
 

b. $1,885.00 per dwelling for Park Impact Fees ($1,445 – Acquisition; $440 – 
Development for Park District #7) 
 

c. $1,480.48 per dwelling for Traffic Impact Fees (Orchards TIF Sub-area) 
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If the building permit application is made more than three years following the 
date of preliminary site plan approval, the impact fees shall be recalculated 
according to the then-current rate. (see Finding 31) 

 
F Occupancy Permits 

Review & Approval Authority: Building 
 
Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the following conditions shall be met: 
 
F-1 Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit for each lot, the required landscape 

buffers shall be installed in accordance with the final approved landscape plan. 
(see Finding 7) 

 
G Development Review Timelines 

Review & Approval Authority: None Advisory to Applicant-  
 
G-1 Land Division - Within 5 years of preliminary plat approval, a Fully Complete 

application for Final Plat review shall be submitted. 
 
H Post Development Requirements 

Review & Approval Authority: As specified below 
 
H-1 None 
 
 

DATED this 31st day of August 2007. 
 
 
 
 
Joe Turner, AICP, Hearings Examiner 
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